

DV CE SSO Rank & Review Panel

The Domestic Violence Coordinated Entry Supportive Services Only (DV CE SSO) project will be administered by the Lead Agency, CPSEMO, with input by the Grants Committee of the Missouri Balance of State CoC (MO BoS CoC). These funds are DV bonus funds as part of the MO BoS CoC NOFO process. Final approval of the Panel will be determined by the Board of Directors of the Missouri Balance of State CoC. The purpose of the panel is to provide an objective, unbiased review and recommendation of DV CE SSO project applications for funding.

DV CE SSO Rank & Review Panel Responsibilities

The responsibility of this panel is to review DV CE SSO project applications submitted to the MO BoS CoC for funding consideration, score applications, and make recommendations for funding.

DV CE SSO Rank and Review Panel Composition

The Panel will be composed of eligible representatives, to the extent possible, from Grants Committee, Victim Services Committee, CE Committee, CoC board members, and DV experts in the field. The DV CE SSO Rank and Review Panel may not include any representatives from agencies that have submitted project applications.

Selection of DV CE SSO Rank and Review Panel Members

Panel members will be recruited through MO BoS CoC committees and the Lead Agency. Potential members will complete an application developed by the Lead Agency. Completed applications will be submitted to the MO BoS CoC Lead Agency, and reviewed by the Grants Committee, to be approved by the MO BoS CoC Board of Directors. A minimum of 3 and no more than 5 applicants will be invited to participate in the DV CE SSO Rank and Review Panel.

DV CE SSO Rank and Review Panel Procedures

Reviewed projects will be objectively scored utilizing the Board approved scorecard. Criteria to be scored by the Panel include: project narratives, estimated project data, the established need for the project type, and agency technical and threshold data. Staff of the MO BoS CoC Lead Agency will verify technical and threshold data, to be provided to the Panel for inclusion in scoring.

Only one award per region will be awarded to the highest scoring project in each region. The DV CE SSO Rank and Review Panel will present all scores and recommended projects for funding to the MO BoS CoC Board of Directors for final approval. In the event of a tie with scoring, the Board of Directors will have final approval of the agency awarded the project.